
til'SMPLOY!<IlENT SECURITY : Gordon P. Weir , Director of the Division 
of Employment Security of Mis souri is the 
person who has authority to reqrisition 
funds fror.1 the Unemployment Trust Fund. 

April 8, 1953 

Honorabl e ~ordon P. .:air 
Director 
Division of Bmplo~cnt Security 
Department of Labor and Industrial 

"1e l otions 
Jefferson City , i1issouri 

This is the opinion, in compliance with 
your request of recent date for an official opinion 
of this office , respecting your authority as ~iroctor 
of the Vivision of ~mployment vecurity of the 0opart­
ment of Labor and Industrial ~elati ons of this 3 tato , 
to make requisitions under the statutes of this State 
from the Unemployment Trust Fund . Your letter in that 
behalf reads as follows: 

"According to the reauirements of the 
Director of ~mployment Security, De ­
partment of Labor , and the Fi scal Ser­
vice of the Tr easury Vepart ment , a 
certification by the Attorney General 
with respect to my appoiutm.ont as Direc tor 
of the ~ivision of ~mploynent Security of 
the Department of Labor and Industrial 
Rolntions is required in accordance with 
the following: 

11 ' Treasury IJepartnent Reauirernents f or 
\/i thdra\val s E!:Qm !hQ_ Unenployment Trust 
Fund. In order that State agency requi ­
sitions for moneys from the unemployment 
trust fund may be honored by the Treasury 
Depart ment , whenever the status of the per­
son or pe rsons previously certified has 
chRnged , tho Treasury ~apartment requires 
that tho following must be submitted direct­
l y to it: 



Honorable Gordon P. Weir: 

" ' A. An original , sivned opinion or 
certification by the attorney 
general of the State , or a cer­
tified copy thereof , that the 
individual over whose signature 
the requisitions are made has 
duly constituted authority under 
the State law and under resolu­
tion of the State agency , if re ­
quired by law or regulation to 
make such requisitions . If auch 
qualified individual dele~otes 
his authority to requisition funds 
from the unemployment trust fund , 
the opinion shall contain reference 
to the authority for such delegation 
of power . " 

Section 288 . 210 , Lavrs of 1'is so uri , 1951, page 599 1 

(Section 288 . 290 ,4 ) provides as follows: 

•t.toneys shall be roquisi tionod froo 
the Missouri account in the federal 
unemployment trust fund solely for 
the payment of benefits or f or re ­
funds of contributions in accordance 
with regulations pre scribed by the 
director . The director shall from 
time to time requisition from the 
federal unemployment trust fund such 
amounts , not exceeding the amounts 
standing to the Missouri account 
therein, as he deems necessary for 
the payment of benefits and r efunds 
for a reasonabl e future period. Upon 
its receipt the treasurer shall do ­
posit such money in the benefit ac ­
count and shall is sue his warrants 
for the payment of benefits solely 
from such benefit account . Expen­
ditures of such moneys in the bene ­
fit account and refunds from the 
clearing account shall not be sub­
ject to any provisions of l aw re ­
quiring specif ic appropriations or 
other fo~al release by state offi ­
cers of moneys belonging to this 
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Honorabl e Gordon P. Vleir: 

state in their custody. All war-
rants issued by the treasurer for 
the paynent of benefits and .refunds 
shall bear the signat ure of the 
treasurer and the co~nter-signature 
of the director . Any balance of 
moneys requisitioned from the federal 
unemployment trust fund which remains 
unclaimed or unpaid in tho benefit ac ­
count after the expiration of the period 
for which such s~ were requisitioned 
shall either be deducted from estimates 
f or , and may be utilized for the pay­
ment of , benefits durlr..g succeeding 
periods , or , in the discretion of the 
director, shall be redeposited with 
the secretary of the treasury of the 
United States of America , to the credit 
of the Missouri account in t he federal 
unemploymont trust fund as provided i n 
subsection 3 of this section. " 

Under the provisions of such subsection 4, the 
Director of the Division has authority to make requisi­
tions for moneys from the Unemployment Trust Fund. 

Section 288.190 , Laws of fi ssouri , 1951, page 
595 , (Section 288 . 220 , Cumul ative Supplement , 1951, 
).fissouri Revised Statutes) re~ds , in part , as follows : 

"The division of employment security 
of the department of l abor and in­
dustrial relations shall be under 
the control , management and super­
vision of a director who shall be 
appointed by the governor , by and 
with the advice and consent of the 
senate . Such director shall be a 
citizen and qualified voter of thie 
state , and he s hall serve at the 
pl easure of tho aovernor . * ~=· * •" 

Section 28 . 060, RSMo 1949 , respecting the duties 
of the Secretary of State of Missouri to record commis ­
sions of public official s , reads as follows: 
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Honoroble Gordon P • . eir : 

"He shall keep in his o.rfice an ub­
strac t of all co""'t"n.in<Ji ons issued and 
appointments made by the r ovc r nor , 
and shall re gister therein the sub­
stance of each com!niss~on, specify­
ins tho no. o of the person appointed , 
the ofr ice confer-ed, the district or 
county for which the appoint~ent is 
made , and t he term of off ice ; and 
~hen any o:fice shall beco~ vacant 
he shnll ente r , in a space t o be left 
for th~ t purpose a memorandum of such 
vacancy and the occasion thereof , with 
a refe rence to any evidence deposited 
in his office . •• 

The State Senate of the State of Missouri receiv­
ed on March 25 , 1953 , a statement , in writing , from Phil 
M. Donnelly, G-overnor of tho State of Ui ssouri , while the 
State Senate of Hi ssouri was in session i n the 67th General 
Assembly of the State of fissouri , informing the Senate 
that he had appointed Gordon P . "eir of Greenfield , !'i ssouri , 
0irector of the ~!vision o~ Employment Security of the uepart­
ment of La1'~0r and Industrial .,elations of r .. issouri for a 
term ending at the ple"'sure of tho ~"' ovornor of l'i o ... ouri , 
and requesting the confirmat1on of such appointment by the 
State Senat e of the ~tnto or Missouri ; that said appointment 
of tho said Gordon P. Ieir was by the State Sonata of the 
, tate of Uissouri in session on Uar ch 31 , 1953 , a;>proved 
and c onfirmed , and the Governor was by the State Senate of 
the State of l'i ssouri so not ifi ed thoro of , in wri tinr . 

That t he reafter , to- wit , on the first day of April , 
1953 , in confo~ty to s uch confirmotion by the 3tate Senate 
of l!issouri of said appointment of the said Gor don P . leir 
to such offi ce, Phil 1f • .Jonne l ly , Gover nor of the State of 
Uissouri , on Apri l 1 , 1953 , appointed and co"r.lission"'d the 
said Gordon P. Voir of Greenf:J.eld , " i ssouri , as :>irector of 
the Division of Employment Security of the Department of 
Labor and 1ndustrial Relations of llssouri for a term ending 
at the pl easure of the Gover nor; that book 4 at page 126 of 
the offi cial records of the Secre t ary of the State of Uissouri 
discloses that s aid comMission and a;poi ntment of the said 
Gordon P. ~e1r is o.,.ficially registered i n the offi ce of the 
Secretary of State of tfissouri . 

CONCLUSION 

It i s , therefore , the opinion of this off i ce that 
Mr . Gordon P. Weir , Direc tor of the Di vision of hmployment 
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HonorablP Gor don P . Weir : 

Security of the Department of Labor and Indus trial 
F~lations of Missouri is the person who has duly 
constituted authority under tho Laws of Missouri t o 
make requisitions for moneys from the Unemplo~ont 
Trust Fund. 

The forego!~ opinion, which I hereby approve , 
was prepared by my Aasiotant , Mr. George \, . Crowley. 

GWC :-irk 
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Yours very t ruly, 

JOHN J.-f . DALTOll 
Attorney General 


